SLS 25RS-195 ENGROSSED

2025 Regular Session

SENATE BILL NO. 204

BY SENATOR CARTER

1

SPECIAL DISTRICTS. Provides for the board of commissioners of the Algiers Development District. (8/1/25)

AN ACT

2	To amend and reenact R.S. 33:2740.27(D)(1)(b) and to enact R.S. 33:2740.27(D)(1)(f),
3	relative to the Algiers Development District; to provide relative to the composition
4	of the board of commissioners of the district; and to provide for related matters.
5	Notice of intention to introduce this Act has been published.
6	Be it enacted by the Legislature of Louisiana:
7	Section 1. R.S. 33:2740.27(D)(1)(b) is hereby amended and reenacted and R.S.
8	33:2740.27(D)(1)(f) is hereby enacted to read as follows:
9	§2740.27. The Algiers Development District; creation, composition, and powers;
10	levy of ad valorem taxes and issuance of bonds
11	* * *
12	D. The board shall be composed of seven members, all of whom shall possess
13	qualifications as provided in this Subsection. The board shall be composed as
14	follows:
15	(1)(a) * * *
16	(b) The two state senators senator who represent represents the fifteenth
17	ward of Orleans Parish, or their designees his designee.

1 * * *

(f) The representative who represents the second congressional district

of Louisiana of the United States House of Representatives, or his designee.

4 * * *

The original instrument and the following digest, which constitutes no part of the legislative instrument, were prepared by Senate Legislative Services. The keyword, summary, and digest do not constitute part of the law or proof or indicia of legislative intent. [R.S. 1:13(B) and 24:177(E)]

DIGEST

SB 204 Engrossed

2

3

2025 Regular Session

Carter

Present law (R.S. 33:2740.27) provides for the creation of the Algiers Development District.

<u>Present law</u> provides that the board of commissioners for the Algiers Development District shall be composed of seven members. The board shall be composed as follows:

- (1) The two state representatives who represent the 15th ward of Orleans Parish, or their designees.
- (2) The two state senators who represent the 15th ward of Orleans Parish, or their designees.
- (3) The city council member who represents the 15th ward of Orleans Parish, or his designee.
- (4) The mayor of the city of New Orleans, or his designee.
- (5) The assessor for the 15th ward of Orleans Parish, or his designee.

<u>Proposed law</u> provides that the board of the Algiers Development District shall be composed as follows:

- (1) The two state representatives who represent the 15th ward of Orleans Parish, or their designees.
- (2) The state senator who represents the 15th ward of Orleans Parish, or his designee.
- (3) The city council member who represents the 15th ward of Orleans Parish, or his designee.
- (4) The mayor of the city of New Orleans, or his designee.
- (5) The assessor for the 15th ward of Orleans Parish, or his designee.
- (6) The representative who represents the 2nd congressional district of Louisiana of the U.S. House of Representatives, or his designee.

Effective August 1, 2025.

(Amends R.S. 33:2740.27(D)(1)(b); adds R.S. 33:2740.27(D)(1)(f))